Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1905.

No. 59, A.]

[Published June 12, 1905.

CHAPTER 321.

AN ACT to amend chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, and to appropriate an additional sum of money for the expenses of the commission appointed under said act, and to extend the terms of the commission appointed to carry this provision into effect, and for completing said work.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$10,000 appropriated; preference to be given Wisconsin granite. Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 1. For the purpose of creeting a suitable monument in the old prison grainds of Andersonville prison near Andersonville in the state of Georgia, commemorative of the Wisconsin soldiers who suffered and died in Andersonville prison, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars, provided however that Wisconsin granite shall be preferred for such monument at equal cost of similar qualities of granite obtainable from any other state or states.

Commission; duty of; term of extended. Section 2. Section 2, of chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, is hereby amended to read as follows: For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 2 of this act, the governor of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby authorized and duly empowered at his convenience to appoint a commission of three ex-union soldiers, each of whom was confined as a prisoner in said former Andersonville prison during the Civil War, who shall serve without pay, and whose duty it shall be to select and contract for a suitable monument and cause the same to be erected and placed in a proper

location in the old prison grounds of Andersonville prison near Andersonville, Georgia, which monument shall be erected, completed and dedicated on or before May 21st, 1907, and the terms of office of the commissioners appointed under the provisions of chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, shall be extended until May 21st, 1907.

Additional appropriation for expenses of commission, etc. SECTION 3. For the purpose of defraying the traveling and other necessary expenses of the commission in the selection, contracting for, locating, approving and dedicating said monument, and for the purpose of paying the traveling and other necessary expenses of speakers, the governor and his staff, and the salary, traveling and other necessary expenses of a stenographer, upon the occasion of the dedication of said monument, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the further sum of six hundred dollars, which sum or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be paid to the individual members or such commission, speakers, the governor and members of his staff, and to such stenographer aforesaid, in the usual manner provided by law, upon the presentation of proper bills, receipts and vouchers, it being intended by this section to appropriate for the purpose named, the further sum of six hundred dollars over and above the appropriation of five hundred dollars made by section 4, of said chapter 322 of the laws of 1903, and that so much of the sum of six hundred dollars, by this section appropriated, as shall be necessary to defray the expenses aforesaid shall be used for such purpose and such purpose only.

Section 4. This art shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1905.